CH \$215.00 621747

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM761211

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SunOpta Grains and Foods Inc.		10/11/2022	Corporation: MINNESOTA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sunrich Products, LLC	
Street Address:	2447 Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 101	
City:	Hermsoa Beach	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90254	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6217474	SL
Registration Number:	6653874	SUNRICH
Registration Number:	3452274	SUNRICH
Registration Number:	6653875	SUNRICH
Registration Number:	5110151	SUNRICH NATURALS
Registration Number:	2869627	SUNRICH NATURALS
Registration Number:	6701682	SUNRICH SNACKS
Registration Number:	5777024	WINDSONG

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7344184213

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7344184212

Email: trademark@honigman.com

Correspondent Name: Angela Alvarez Sujek

Address Line 1: 39400 Woodward Ave # 101

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	265434513786
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela Alvarez Sujek

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007868 FRAME: 0273

900725742

SIGNATURE:	/angela alvarez sujek/			
DATE SIGNED: 10/14/2022				
Total Attachments: 7				
source=Project Krispy - Trademark Assignment (Executed)(45547676_1)#page1.tif				
source=Project Krispy - Trademark Assignment (Executed)(45547676_1)#page2.tif				
source=Project Krispy - Trademark Assi	gnment (Executed)(45547676_1)#page3.tif			
source=Project Krispy - Trademark Assignment (Executed)(45547676_1)#page4.tif				
source=Project Krispy - Trademark Assignment (Executed)(45547676_1)#page5.tif				
source=Project Krispy - Trademark Assi	gnment (Executed)(45547676_1)#page6.tif			

source=Project Krispy - Trademark Assignment (Executed)(45547676_1)#page7.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>"), is effective as of October 11, 2022 between SunOpta Grains and Foods Inc., a Minnesota corporation having a principal place of business at 7301 Ohms Lane, Suite 600, Edina, Minnesota, 55439 USA ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Sunrich Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a principal place of business at 2447 Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 101, Hermosa Beach, California 90254 ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Assignee and Assignor are referred to herein individually as a "<u>Party</u>" and collectively, as the "<u>Parties</u>."

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademark registrations, as set forth in the attached **Exhibit A** ("**Trademarks**").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey, transfer, assign and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept from Assignor, the Trademarks of Assignor as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for US \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Trademarks</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, conveys, grants and transfers to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest, of whatever kind, to the Trademarks together with all of the goodwill associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks, including any applications, registrations, renewals and extensions thereof for the Trademarks and all other corresponding rights at common law or otherwise that are or may be secured under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world, now or hereafter in effect.
- 2. **Rights.** The foregoing assignments all include rights to collect royalties, products and proceeds in connection with any of the foregoing and all rights to sue for and otherwise object to past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or other violation of the foregoing, and all rights to recover damages or lost profits in connection therewith.
- 3. **Further Assurances.** Assignor will promptly take such actions, including, without limitation, the prompt execution and delivery of documents in recordable form, as may be reasonably requested by Assignee to vest, secure, and perfect, the rights and interests of Assignee in and to the Trademarks assigned herein.
- 4. **<u>Binding Effect.</u>** This Assignment inures to the benefit of and is binding upon Assignee and Assignor and their respective heirs, successors, and permitted assigns.
- Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

6. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware (regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws thereof).
[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR: SUNOPTA GRAINS AND FOODS INC.	ASSIGNEE: SUNRICH PRODUCTS, LLC			
By: Our Bant	By:			
Name: Jill Barnett	Name:			
Title: Chief Administrative Officer	Title:			
and Corporate Secretary				
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF			
STATE OF Minesota COUNTY OF Herneth	COUNTY OF			
Sworn and subscribed before me this \ day of October, 2022 by Jill Barnett, Chief Administrative Officer and Corporate Secretary of SunOpta Grains and Poods Inc., a	Sworn and subscribed before me this day of October, 2022 by of Sunrich Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and the rich that is distributed to support this Assignment.			
Minnesota corporation, and they is duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of the company.	they is duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of the company.			
Signature HMMUNAFAMUTY	Signature:			
Printed Name: Kiroliki A. Rubett	Printed Name:Notary public, State of			
Notary public, State of MINTESOTA My Commission Expires: Jewani 31, 2025	My Commission Expires:			
mil commonen rubu cor Dang taxas as as as as as a	*			



6. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware (regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws thereof).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR: SUNOPTA GRAINS AND FOODS INC.	ASSIGNEE: SUNRICH PRODUCTS, LLC
By:	n. M. Mens
Name:	By: A SWE Name: Farcher Shipport Title: Vice Les; List
Title:	Title: or and suppose
	me. Vice in inter
	그 이 교육 교육 회사 사람이 그래까요 하는 것 같아요?
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OFCOUNTY OF	STATE OF CATIFACT
CONT. 1 (1)	COUNTY OF LOS Angeles
Sworn and subscribed before me this day of	Swam and subscribed before me this, O_day of
2022 by of SunOpta Grains and Foods Inc., a Minnesota	CONDEC 2022 by M. Charles Thopard
of SunOpta Grains and Foods Inc., a Minnesota Surporation, and they is duly authorized to execute this	of (*), a (*), and may is duly sufficient to exempt this
Assignment on behalf of the company.	Assignment on behalf of the company.
	Signature /
Signature:	Printed Name: 3450 A 41 HONCY Notage public, State of CA My Commission Expires: 08/11/3/0
	Nillage public, State of C A
Votary public, State of My Commission Expires:	and communicate that 114 111 41 41
	생물을 되어 있다. 이 리바퀴 있을 때에 되었다.
	The state of the s

Notary Public - California Los Angelas County Commission # 1331464 Comm. Expires Aug 11, 202

EXHIBIT A

<u>Trademarks</u>

United Kingdom	Mexico	European Union	Canada	Turkey	Country/Jurisdiction
SL AN: UK009008234131	SL RN: 1159886 AN: M1002881	SL RN: 008234131 AN: 008234131	SL RN: TMA776647 AN: 1436259	sl ST RN: 2009 21254 AN: 2009/21254	Mark/Name/AN/RN
United Kingdom Registered Last Status Received: Registered, March 08, 2011 Filed: April 22, 2009	Mexico Registered Last Status Received: Registered Filed: April 23, 2009 Registered: May 25, 2010 Expiration Date: April 23, 2029	European Union Registered Last Status Received: Registered, March 10, 2011 Filed: April 22, 2009 Registered: March 8, 2011 Expiration Date: April 22, 2029	Canada Registered Registered Last Status Received: Registered, September 9, 2010 Office Status: Registered Filed: April 28, 2009 Registered: September 9, 2010 Expiration Date: September 9, 2025	Turkey Registered Last Status Received: Registered Filed: April 28, 2009 Registered: March 1, 2010	Status/Key Dates
Int'l Class: 29 (Int'l Class: 29) Processed edible seeds, in-shell sunflower seeds and kernel sunflower seeds with oleic oil.	Int'l Class: 29 (Translation) (Int'l Class: 29) processed edible seeds, namely, sunflower seeds with peel and seeds of sunflower seeds with oleic oil.	Int'l Class: 29 (Int'l Class: 29) Processed edible seeds, in-shell sunflower seeds and kernel sunflower seeds with oleic oil.	Int'l Class: 29 (Int'l Class: 29) Goods: Processed edible seeds, namely, in-shell sunflower seeds and kernel sunflower seeds with oleic oil.	Int'l Class: 29 (Translation) (Int'l Class: 29) Processed edible seeds, especially sunflower seeds shell and inner oleic sunflower oil	Full Goods/Services

United States (Federal)	United States (Federal)	United States (Federal)	United States (Federal)	United States (Federal)	
SUNRICH NATURALS RN: 5110151 SN: 86193878	SUNRICH and Design	SUNRICH RN: 3452274 SN: 77171058	SUNRICH RN: 6653874 SN: 87407610	SL RN: 6217474 SN: 88393632	
Registered, December 27, 2016 Int'l Class: 29,30 First Use: December 31, 2014 Filed: February 14, 2014 Registered: December 27, 2016 Register Type: Principal Register	Registered, February 22, 2022 Int'l Class: 29 First Use: September 13, 2017 Filed: April 11, 2017 Registered: February 22, 2022 Register Type: Principal Register	Renewed, September 10, 2018 Office Status: Registered and Renewed Int'l Class: 29 First Use: August 31, 2005 Filed: May 2, 2007 Registered: June 24, 2008 Last Renewal: June 24, 2018 Register Type: Principal Register	Registered, February 22, 2022 Int'l Class: 29 First Use: September 13, 2017 Filed: April 11, 2017 Registered: February 22, 2022 Register Type: Principal Register	Registered, December 8, 2020 Int'l Class: 29 First Use: November 17, 1992 Filed: April 19, 2019 Registered: December 8, 2020 Register Type: Principal Register	Registered: March 8, 2011 Expiration Date: April 22, 2029
Int'l Class: 29, 30 (Int'l Class: 29) Dairy-based food beverages; Dairy-based beverages; Soy milk; Frozen vegetables; Nut and seed-based snack bars; Soy-based food bars; Vegetable-based raw food bars; Nut-based snack foods; Roasted nut and seed snacks; Roasted nuts; Broth; Mixes for making broth; Soups; Soup mixes (Int'l Class: 30) Coffee-based beverages; Tea-based beverages; Grain-based beverages; Cereal-based energy bars; Granola-based snack bars; High-protein cereal bars; Roasted com snacks	Int'l Class: 29 (Int'l Class: 29) Non-dairy beverages used as a milk substitute	Int'l Class: 29 (Int'l Class: 29) soy milk	Int'l Class: 29 (Int'l Class: 29) Non-dairy beverages used as a milk substitute; Nut-based snack foods	Int'l Class: 29 (Int'l Class: 29) processed edible seeds, namely, in-shell sunflower seeds and kernel sunflower seeds with oleic oil	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007868 FRAME: 0281

RECORDED: 10/14/2022